

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC16-1161

FLO & EDDIE, INC., etc.,

Appellant,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF BY FLO & EDDIE, INC.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
CASE No. 15-13100

Angel A. Cortiñas, Esquire
Jonathan H Kaskel, Esquire
GUNSTER
Appellate Counsel for Flo & Eddie, Inc.
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 3500
Miami, Florida 33131

Henry Gradstein, Esquire
Maryann R. Marzano, Esquire
GRADSTEIN & MARZANO, P.C.
Counsel for Flo & Eddie, Inc.
6310 San Vicente Boulevard,
Suite 510
Los Angeles, California 90048

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. Federal Copyright Law and the Effect of a “Publication”
 Thereunder Have No Relevance Whatsoever to Florida
 Common Law Protections of Pre-1972 Recordings.4

 B. *Glazer v. Hoffman* Supports the Existence of a Public
 Performance Right for Pre-1972 Recordings Regardless of
 Public Distribution6

 C. Repeal of Fla. Stat. §§ 543.02-03 Confirmed Florida’s
 Protections of Common Law Copyrights in Performances of
 Sound Recordings.....8

 D. There Is No Basis To Unbundle The Rights Inherent In
 Ownership of Pre-1972 Recordings In The Absence of a
 Legislative Act.9

 E. The Public Policy of Florida Supports Enforcement of Common
 Law Copyrights in Performances of Sound Recordings.....10

 F. SiriusXM’s Systematic Reproduction of Full Copies of
 Plaintiff’s Pre-1972 Recordings Should Not Qualify as a “Fair
 Use” Thereof.11

 G. Flo & Eddie’s Non-Copyright Claims are Valid under Florida
 Law.12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Atwell v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 520 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Buck v. Jewell-La Salle Realty Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 191 (1931).....	11
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 250 (2005).....	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Garrod</i> , 622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Costa Del Sol Ass'n v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation, etc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	1
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<i>Dep't of Ins. v. Dade Cnty. Consumer etc.</i> , 492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986).....	1
<i>Dep't of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop.</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991).....	1
<i>Ediciones Musicales y Representaciones Internacionales, S.A. v. San Martin</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	15
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 08480 (N.Y. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2016).....	13
<i>Florida Fertilizer & Mfg. Co. v. Boswell</i> , 34 So. 241 (Fla. 1903).....	1, 8
<i>Fuller v. Bemis</i> , 50 F. 926 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1892).....	7

<i>Garrido v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	14
<i>Glazer v. Hoffman</i> , 16 So. 2d 53 (1943)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	4, 5, 7
<i>Intelsat Corp. v. Multivision TV LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5437261 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2010)	14
<i>Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Hart</i> , 2012 WL 1289731 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2012)	14
<i>Kisling v. Rothschild</i> , 388 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	5
<i>Lone Ranger Television, Inc. v. Program Radio Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	5-6
<i>MDS (Can.) Inc. v. Rad Source Techs., Inc.</i> , 143 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Mercury Record Productions, Inc. v. Economic Consultants, Inc.</i> , 218 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1974)	10
<i>Metro. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper</i> , 2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>Metro. Opera Ass'n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 199 Misc. 786 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1950)	10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	2

<i>Scholz Design, Inc. v. Sard Custom Homes, LLC</i> , 691 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964).....	7
<i>Sebastiano v. Fla.</i> , 14 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Serrana v. Jefferson</i> , 33 F. 347 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1888)	7
<i>State v. Du Bose</i> , 128 So. 4 (Fla. 1930).....	10
<i>State v. West</i> , 262 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	15
<i>Tatum Bros. Real Estate & Inv. Co. v. Watson</i> , 92 Fla. 278 (1926).....	1
<i>Total Mktg. Techs. v. Angel Medflight Worldwide Air Ambulance Servs., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 33150 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2012)	14
<i>Waring v. Dunlea</i> , 26 F. Supp. 338 (E.D.N.C. 1939).....	8
<i>Waring v. WDAS Broad. Station</i> , 327 Pa. 433 (Pa. 1937)	9, 10, 11
<i>Warshall v. Price</i> , 629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	13
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	5

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 540.11 1

Fla. Stat. § 543.02 (1941).....1, 2, 8, 9, 11

Fla. Stat. § 543.03 (1941).....1, 2, 8, 9, 11

Fla. Stat. § 812.012 1

United States Code

17 U.S.C. § 5 (1909)5, 6

17 U.S.C. § 114 3

17 U.S.C. § 1025, 6

17 U.S.C. § 3014, 11, 14
